a low probability of default since these relate to reputable counterparties.  Moreover,
these security deposits can be refunded by the end of the lease term.

4.2 Interest Rate Risk

The Foundation’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on
long-term financing.  As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation is exposed to
changes in market interest rates through its cash in banks, which are subject to variable
interest rates.  Loans payable, on the other hand, have fixed rates.  All other financial
instruments have fixed rates.

 - 13 -

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Foundation’s excess of revenues over
expenses and fund balance to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 4.61 and
+/- 5.00% for Philippine peso in 2024 and 2023, respectively.  These changes are considered
to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The
calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
financial instruments held at the end of each reporting period that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

 2024  2023

(Amounts in PHP) -  4.61%  + 4.61%  - 5.00%  + 5.00%

Excess of revenues over

expenses (640,862,737)  640,862,737  (501,708,869)  501,708,869
Fund balance (160,215,684)  160,215,684  (125,427,217)  125,427,217

4.3 Liquidity Risk

The Foundation manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring scheduled debt servicing
payments for long-term financial liabilities as well as cash outflows due in a day-to-day
business.  Liquidity needs are monitored in various time bands, on a day-to-day and
week-to-week basis, as well as on the basis of a rolling 30-day projection.  Long-term liquidity
needs for a six-month and one-year period are identified monthly.

The Foundation maintains cash to meet its liquidity requirements for up to 30-day periods.
Funding for long-term liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of